



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 10609 of 1978

Bir Bhadra Pandey And Others.

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

D.D.C. And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Anil Kumar Rai, Vishnu Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Vinod Kumar Rai

Court No. - 36

HON'BLE MANISH KUMAR NIGAM, J.

Ref: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application Nos. 01 of 2018 and 09 of 2021

1. Cause shown in delay condonation applications for condoning the delay in filing the applications is sufficient.
2. The delay occasioned in filing the substitution applications is hereby condoned.
3. Accordingly, delay condonation applications are **allowed**.

Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 02 of 2018

1. This petition has been filed for substituting the legal heirs of deceased-petitioner No. 1.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection to the said application, therefore, the application is allowed.
3. Office is directed to make necessary corrections within a period of one week.

Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 10 of 2021

1. This petition has been filed for substituting the legal heirs of deceased-petitioner Nos. 1/1, 2 and 3.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection to the

said application, therefore, the application is allowed.

3. Office is directed to make necessary corrections within a period of one week.

Order on Petition

1. List in the next cause list, peremptorily.

(Manish Kumar Nigam,J.)

April 7, 2026

Nitika Sri.